Date 12/12/2024

Invoice #66
ST. BERMARD PARISH GOVERNMENT TO St. Bernard Parish
8201 W JUDGE PEREZ DRIVE Library
CHALMETTE, LA 70043 2800 Palmisano Blvd,
PHOME 504-278-4255 Chalmette, LA 70043-
FAX 504-278-4329 36686

St. Bernard Parish Public Library Upon Receipt
New Construction
(@14 Description Unit Price Line Total
Gibbs Construction, LLC
Invoice No. 1725-13 $589,373.95 $589,373.95
Subtotal $589,373.95
Total $589,373.95

Make all checks payable to ST. BERNARD PARISH GOVERMNMEMT



 Dipartment of Pobtic Works

1125 E. St. Bernard Highway Chalmette, Louisiana 70043
Phone (504) 278-4300 Fax (504) 278-4480
Louis Pomes
Parish President MEMORANDUM
TO: JUSTIN FRANK
DIRECTOR
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
FROM: DONALD R. BOURGEOIS, JR.
SUPERVISOR
CAPITAL PROJECTS
DATE: DECEMBER 10, 2024
RE: NEW PUBLIC LIBRARY

PHASE 2 - BUILDING CONSTRUCTION

The Department of Public Works has received the following invoice:

Contractor Invoice | Invoice Amount P.O.
No. Date Number
Gibbs Construction, LLC 13 10/31/2024 | $589,373.95%

*The amount shown is for reference only.

Upon the approval of Carl McClurg, Resident Inspector, E. W. Tregre, II, Mathes Brierre
Architects, APC & Architects Beazley Moliere, and Douglas Landry, Landry Management
Consultants, all work pertaining to the above invoice has been completed according to contract
requirements. Please proceed with the necessary steps to calculate and execute payment.

e _f=

Hillary J. Ninez, Jr.
Director, Public Works

- AUA

OEC 12 2024

DRBIJr/flr



St. Bernard Parish Government

Invoice Approval Transmittal

Project Name:
St. Bernard Parish New Public Library
Phase 2 - Building Construction

Description of Information:
Gibbs Construction, LLC

Invoice No. 1725-13, Pay App # 13
Amount: $589,373.95
Invoice Date: 10/31/2024

Official (Print Name) Signature/Date

Comments

Carl W. McClurg,
Resident Inspector,
DPW

Cwm o /2y

Reviewed and Approved

fir

OEC 12 2024




DEC 04 2024

December 3, 2024

Hillary Nunez

Director of Public Works
1125 East St. Bernard Hwy
Chalmette, Louisiana 70043

Reference: Recommendation for Payment
Gibbs Application for Payment No. 1

Project: St. Bernard Parish New Public Library - Phase 2 Building Construction
Dear Mr. Nunez,

The architect, my office and SBPG construction representative Mr. McClurg, have reviewed the
provided application for payment referenced above and agree with the percentage complete and
payment amount requested withholding 5% retainage. Our office recommends payment by SBPG in
the amount of $589,373.95.

Budget - Construction Contract - $ 11,770,000.00
Net Change by Change Order - S 13,055.17
Adjusted Contract Value - $ 11,783,055.17
Prior Payments - S 7,873,139.40
$
$

This payment {minus Retainage) - 589,373.95

Retainage Withheld This Payment 31,019.69

If you have any questions pertaining to this ietter, don't hesitate to contact me at your convenience.

Attached:

MBA/ABM Certification and Recommendation for Payment Letter
Gibbs Application for Payment No. — 13 (Invoice No. 1725.13)
Gibbs Release of Lien

Douglas D. Landry
Program Manager Consultant, LMC

Cc: Robin Mason, SBPG Finance
Teri Doskey, SBPG DPW
Donald Bourgeois. SBPG Capital Projects Supervisor
Ray Lauga, SBPG Capital Projects
Cart McClurg, SBPG DPW

Landry Management Consultants, LLC
ddlandry@®landrymangement.com (504) 579-3334 2109 Legend Street, Meraux, Louisiana 70075



Mathes Brierre + /Bl

ARCHITECTS ARCHITECTS BEAZLEY MOLIERE

A JOINT VENTURE

Project: St. Bernard Parish New Public Library
3121 E. Judge Perez Drive
Meraux, Louisiana 70075
Project No. 11884

November 27, 2024 Subject: Professional Services:
Gibbs Construction, L.L.C.
Application No. 13

Mr. Douglas Landry

Landry Management Consultants, LLC
28503 Little Dixie Ranch Road
Lacombe, LA 70445

Dear Mr. Landry,
We are enclosing the original and three (3) copies of our Certificate No. 15849 recommending payment in the
amount of $589,373.95 to Gibbs Construction, L.L.C. An original and three (3) copies of the Contractor’s

Application for Payment No. 13 are also included.

This Certificate for Payment does not constitute acceptance of any work not in accordance with the Contract

Documents.
Yours very truly,
MATHES BRIERRE ARCHITECTS, APC &
ARCHITECTS BEAZLEY MOLIERE, APC
A Joint Venture
C—\Jb vk
E. W. Tregre I, ARB
President
Mathes Brierre Architects
EWT/In
Enclosures
e Gibbs Construction, L.L.C. (w/ encl.)

DEC 05 232

i

] FINAL ICE DEPARTRENT

201 St. Charles Avenue, Suite 4100 ¢ New Orleans e Louisiana 70170-4100 e 504.586.9303

architecture « planning « interior design « landscape architecture



Mathes Brierre 4. /B

ARCHITECTS ARCHITECTS BEAZLEY MOLIERE
A JOINT VENTURE

CERTIFICATE

PROIJECT: St. Bernard Parish New Public Library
3121 E. Judge Perez Drive
Meraux, Louisiana 70075

PROJECT NO.: 11884

DATE: November 27, 2024 CERTIFICATE NO.: 15849 $.589.373.95
TO: Mr. Douglas Landry
Landry Management Consultants, LLC
28503 Little Dixie Ranch Road
Lacombe, LA 70445
This is to certify that Gibbs Construction, L.L..C., 5736 Citrus Boulevard Suite 200, New Orleans, LA 70123, Contractor for the
above-captioned project, is entitled to a payment of § Five Hundred Eighty-Nine Thousand, Three Hundred Seventy-Three and
95/100. In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations, and the data submitted by the Contractor
attached hereto, the Architect certifies to the Owner that the work has progressed to the point indicated; that to the best of his
knowledge, information and belief, the quality of the work is in accordance with the Contract Documents; and that the Contractor
is entitled to the payment indicated.
ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM 11,770 | 000 | 00
Additions 28 | 632 17
Deductions (s 577 00)
Net Change Orders (See Pay Application) 13| 055 | 17
Total Completed & Stored to Date 8,907 | 908 80
Less 5% Retainage of Completed Work 444 | 550 90
Less 5% Retainage of Stored Material 844 55
Total Earned Less Retainage 8,462 | 513 35
Net Total 11,783 [ 055 | 17
Less Previous Issues 7,873 | 139 | 40
Present Issue 589 | 373 | 95
Balance Due 3,320 | 541 | 82
MATHES BRIERRE ARCHITECTS, APC + ARCHITECTS BEAZLEY MOLIERE, ATV BY: &U\B

The Contractor, having examined the above statement of account, finds it correct and acknowledg@t of the amount certified
above. - e e rneneneg

CONTRACTOR: Gibbs Construction, L.L.C. BY:

v [: A3
DEC 05 2024 |

| CINARICT YCPARTAASNIT “
201 St. Charles Avenue, Suite 4100 » New Orleans o Louisiana 70170-4100 _f‘_]‘5"(_)@7.'58‘6"."913’0"3"f" 1

i
q

architecture « planning . interior design - landscape architecture



APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

15 ¥44

Invoice #: 1725-13

To Owner: St. Bernard Parish Government Project: 1725. St. Bernard Parish Public Library Application No. : 13 Distribution to:
: Owner
8201 West Judge Perez Drive
g 1 Architect
Chalmette, LA 70043 Period To: 10/31/2024 % Contractor
From Contractor: Gibbs Construction, L.L.C. Via Architect: Mathes Brierre Architects 1
5736 Citrus Boulevard Suite 200 Project Nos: 11884
New Orieans, LA 70123 | »
Contract For: St. Bernard Parish Library Contract Date: 7/24/2023 ; UCC D 5 2{]24

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

Application is made for payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract.

Continuation Sheet is attached.

1. Original Contract Sum . .......................

2. Net Change By Change Order . ...................
3.Contract SumToDate ..........................

4. Total Completed and Stored ToDate . . .............

$11,770,000.00
$13,055.17
$11,783,055.17

$8,907,908.80

5. Retainage:
3 % of Completed Work
B Bk ST $444,550.90
b.  5.00% of Stored Material $844.55
Total Retainage .............. ... ... ....... $445,395.45
6. Total Earned Less Retainage . .................. $8,462,513.35
7. Less Previous Certificates For Payments . . ........ $7,873,139.40
8. Current PaymentDue ............ .. ... ....... $589,373.95
9. Balance To Finish, Plus Retainage ............... $3,320,541.82
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY Additions Deductions
Total changes approved
in previous months by Owner $28,632.17 $15,577.00
Total Approved this Month $0.00 $0.00
TOTALS $28,632.17 $15,577.00
Net Changes By Change Order $13,055.17

The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor’s knowledge
information, and belief, the work covered by this Application for Payment has'béen”
completed in accordance with the Contract Documents. That all amounts have been™
paid by the Contractor for Work for which previous Certificates for Payment were
issued and payments received from the Owner, and that current payment shown
herein is now due.

P

/ [/
State of;, ;‘{gmm’ Ao Q{tﬂ/ [F~— County of:
Subscribed and sworn to before me this g / " -day of
Notary Public; ﬂ { n[ jé‘ / 7mé

My Commlssmn explres } o2

6/2(, 2> é///)bz//\«

ARCHITECT S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT
In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and th <:Fatau::e,wa

comprising the above application, the Architect certifies to the Owner that to the best of the
Architect's knowledge, information, and belief, the Work has progressed as indicated,

the quality of the Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor
is entitled to payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED.

AMOUNT CERTIFIED § 589,373.95

(Attach explanation if amount certified differs from the amount applied. Initial all figures on this Application and on the
Continuation Sheet that are changed to conform with the amount certified.)

ARCHITECT: A W\ |
By: \__ L_)/:»DA_, ( \J e Date: \\ / -1 / 2 x{/

N\
This Certificate is not negotlaple The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable onIy to the
Contractor named herein. Issua_nce)payment and acceptance of payment are without
prejudice to any rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract.

okre iz /29



CONTINUATION SHEET

Page 2 of 7
Application and Certification for Payment, containing Application No. : 13
Contractor's signed certification is attached. c ot .
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. Application Da;_e ; 18;2:22
Use Column | on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. . . <
Architect's Project No.: 11884
Invoice #: 1725-13 Contract : 1725. St. Bernard Parish Public Library
A B C D E F G H |
Item Description of Work Scheduled Work Completed Materials Total % Balance Retainage
No. Value From Previous This Period Presently Completed (G/C) To Finish
Application In Place Stored and Stored (C-G)
(D+E) To Date
(Not in D or E) (D+E+F)
Bill Group:
1] St. Bernard Parish Public Library 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00
Totals 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00
Bill Group:| 01 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
01000} Bond 68,187.00 68,187.00 0.00 0.00 68,187.00 100.00% 0.00 3,409.35
01010| Flood Insurance 464,133.00 464,133.00 0.00 0.00 464,133.00 100.00% 0.00 23,206.65
01020 Builders Risk 121,404.00 121,404.00 0.00 0.00 121,404.00 100.00% 0.00 6,070.20
01030 Gibbs Mobilization 173,845.00 173,845.00 0.00 0.00 173,845.00 100.00% 0.00 8,692.25
01040 | Subs Mobilization 175,310.00 175,310.00 0.00 0.00 175,310.00 100.00% 0.00 8,765.50
01050 Building Permit 35,330.00 35,330.00 0.00 0.00 35,330.00 100.00% 0.00 1,766.50
01060 | General Conditions 552,101.00 393,813.64 29,923.88 0.00 423,737.52 76.75% 128,363.48 21,186.86
GENERAL REQUIREMENTS Totals 1,590,310.00 1,432,022.64 29,923.88 0.00, 1,461,946.52 91.93% 128,363.48 73,097.31
Bill Group: 02 SITEWORK
02110/ Site Clearing 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 100.00% 0.00 500.00
02220| Excavating, Backfilling 70,000.00 68,600.00 0.00 0.00 68,600.00 98.00% 1,400.00 3,430.00
02272 | Geotextile Fabric 35,000.00 26,250.00 8,750.00 0.00 35,000.00 100.00% 0.00 1,750.00
02281] Termite Control 3,000.00 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 100.00% 0.00 150.00
02301| Earthwork for Bldg. Foundations 435,000.00 435,000.00 0.00 0.00 435,000.00 100.00% 0.00 21,750.00
02451] Test Pile Program 39,800.00 39,800.00 0.00 0.00 39,800.00 100.00% 0.00 1,990.00
02455| Wood-Concrete Composite Piles 610,200.00 610,200.00 0.00 0.00 610,200.00 100.00% 0.00 30,510.00
02510 Concrete Walks 86,320.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 86,320.00 0.00
02514 | Portland Cement Concrete Paving 565,000.00 141,250.00 305,100.00 0.00 446,350.00 79.00% 118,650.00 22,317.50
02584 [ Pavement Marking 7,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 7,000.00 0.00
02660 | Water Distribution 90,000.00 90,000.00 0.00 0.00 90,000.00 100.00% 0.00 4,500.00
02720 Storm Sewerage System 50,000.00 50,000.00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 100.00% 0.00 2,500.00
02722 | Drainage System - Concrete Pipe 225,000.00 225,000.00 0.00 0.00 225,000.00 100.00% 0.00 11,250.00
02813| Irrigation System 30,000.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 5.00% 28,500.00 75.00




CONTINUATION SHEET

Page 3 of 7
Application and Certification for Payment, containing Application No. : 13
Contractor's signed certification is attached. it - 10/31/2
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. Application Da:_e: 10/3”22
Use Column | on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. . . o
Architect's Project No.: 11884
Invoice#: 1725-13 Contract: 1725. St. Bernard Parish Public Library
A B C D E F G H I
Item Description of Work Scheduled Work Completed Materials Total % Balance Retainage
No. Value From Previous This Period Presently Completed (G/C) To Finish
Application In Place Stored and Stored (C-G)
(D+E) To Date
(Not in D or E) (D+E+F)
02820 | Fence & Gates 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 1,500.00 0.00
02900 | Exterior Planting 90,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 90,000.00 0.00
SITEWORK Totals 2,347,820.00 1,700,600.00 313,850.00 0.000 2,014,450.00 85.80% 333,370.00| 100,722.50
Bill Group: 03 CONCRETE
03300| Cast-in-Place Concrete 598,944.00 598,944.00 0.00 0.00 598,944.00 100.00% 0.00 29,947.20
CONCRETE Totals 598,944.00 598,944.00 0.00 0.00 598,944.00 100.00% 0.00 29,947.20
Bill Group: 04 MASONRY
04200 | Unit Masonry 225,000.00 211,500.00 0.00 0.00 211,500.00 94.00% 13,500.00 10,575.00
MASONRY Totals 225,000.00 211,500.00 0.00 0.00 211,500.00 94.00% 13,500.00 10,575.00
Bill Group: 05 METALS
05100 | Submittals 14,750.00 14,750.00 0.00 0.00 14,750.00 100.00% 0.00 737.50
051201 Structural Steel Material 217,452.00 217,452.00 0.00 0.00 217,452.00 100.00% 0.00 10,872.60
05205 | Steel Installation, Joist, Decking 312,384.00 312,384.00 0.00 0.00 312,384.00 100.00% 0.00 15,619.20
05210| Steel Joist - Material 95,432.00 95,432.00 0.00 0.00 95,432.00 100.00% 0.00 4,771.59
05300( Steel Decking - Material 100,700.00 100,700.00 0.00 0.00 100,700.00 100.00% 0.00 5,035.00
05400 | Cold Formed Metal Framing 248,461.00 248,461.00 0.00 0.00 248,461.00 100.00% 0.00 12,423.05
05500 | Metal Fabrications 222,452.00 222,452.00 0.00 0.00 222,452.00 100.00% 0.00 11,122.60
05580 Metal Column Covers 186,000.00 23,125.00 0.00 0.00 23,125.00 12.43% 162,875.00 1,156.25
057001 Ornamental Metals 100,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 100,000.00 0.00
METALS Totals 1,497,631.00 1,234,756.00 0.00 0.00, 1,234,756.00 82.45% 262,875.00 61,737.79
Bill Group: 06 CARPENTRY
06100 Carpentry 25,000.00 24,500.00 500.00 0.00 25,000.00 100.00% 0.00 1,250.00
06160| Sheathing 37,000.00 37,000.00 0.00 0.00 37,000.00 100.00% 0.00 1,850.00
06410 | Architectural Woodwork 58,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 58,000.00 0.00




CONTINUATION SHEET

Page 4 of 7
Application and Certification for Payment, containing Application No. : 13
Contractor's signed certification is attached. i anti - 10/31/24
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. Application Da;e.. 10/31/24
Use Column | on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. . . b
Architect's Project No.: 11884
Invoice #: 1725-13 Contract: 1725. St. Bernard Parish Public Library
A B C D E F G H |
Item Description of Work Scheduled Work Completed Materials Total % Balance Retainage
No. Value From Previous This Period Presently Completed (G/C) To Finish
Application In Place Stored and Stored (C-G)
(D+E) To Date
(Not in D or E) (D+E+F)
06614 | Quartz Solid Surface 30,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 30,000.00 0.00
CARPENTRY Totals 150,000.00 61,500.00 500.00 0.00 62,000.00 41.33% 88,000.00 3,100.00
Bill Group: |07 THERMAL & MOISTURE PROTE(
07130 Liquid Applied Air Barrier 40,000.00 40,000.00 0.00 0.00 40,000.00 100.00% 0.00 2,000.00
07210 Building Insulation 24,000.00 22,080.00 1,440.00 0.00 23,520.00 98.00% 480.00 1,176.00
07270| Firestopping 4,000.00 1,200.00 0.00 0.00 1,200.00 30.00% 2,800.00 60.00
07500 | Modified Bitumen Roofing 223,954.00 199,319.06 0.00 0.00 199,319.06 89.00% 24,634.94 9,965.95
07610 Metal Roofing 344,246.00 299,389.36 0.00 0.00 299,389.36 86.97% 44,856.64 14,969.47
07800| Roof Accessories 500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 100.00% 0.00 25.00
07900 Joint Sealers 12,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 12,000.00 0.00
THERMAL & MOISTURE PROTECTI( 648,700.00 562,488.42 1,440.00 0.00 563,928.42 86.93% 84,771.58 28,196.42
Bill Group: 08 DOORS AND WINDOWS
08112 | Steel Doors and Frames 25,000.00 24,500.00 0.00 0.00 24,500.00 98.00% 500.00 1,225.00
08200 | Wood Doors 28,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 28,000.00 0.00
08300 [ Acoustical Doors 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 10,000.00 0.00
08400| Submittals 10,447.00 10,447.00 0.00 0.00 10,447.00 100.00% 0.00 522.35
08410| Interior Storefront System 78,655.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 78,655.00 0.00
08415 [ Exterior Storefront System 188,670.00 143,389.20 24,527.10 0.00 167,916.30 89.00% 20,753.70 8,395.83
08710 Door Hardware 60,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 60,000.00 0.00
08900 | Glazed Aluminum Curtainwall 291,640.00 0.00 18,105.00 16,890.99 34,995.99 12.00% 256,644.01 1,749.80
08905 | Storefront Hardware 50,588.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 50,588.00 0.00
08910 | Exterior Metal Wall Louvers 5,000.00 0.00 4,500.00 0.00 4,500.00 90.00% 500.00 225.00
DOORS AND WINDOWS Totals 748,000.00 178,336.20 47,132.10 16,890.99 242,359.29 32.40% 505,640.71 12,117.98
Bill Group: 09 FINISHES
09220| Portland Cement Plaster 70,000.00 26,600.00 5,600.00 0.00 32,200.00 46.00% 37,800.00 1,610.00
09260 | Gypsum Board System 416,239.00 375,405.00 0.00 0.00 375,405.00 90.19% 40,834.00 18,770.25




CONTINUATION SHEET Page 5 of 7

Application and Certification for Payment, containing Application No. : 13
Contractor's signed certification is attached. it - 10/31/24
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. Application Da_tre 10/31/24
Use Column | on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. . . &

Architect's Project No.: 11884

Invoice #: 1725-13 Contract: 1725. St. Bernard Parish Public Library
A B C D E F G H |
Item Description of Work Scheduled Work Completed Materials Total % Balance Retainage
No. Value From Previous This Period Presently Completed (G/C) To Finish
Application In Place Stored and Stored (C-G)
(D+E) To Date
(Not in D or E) (D+E+F)
09300| Tile Work 70,000.00 0.00 62,300.00 0.00 62,300.00 89.00% 7,700.00 3,115.00
09511} Suspended Acoustical Ceilings 161,300.00 0.00 61,294.00 0.00 61,294.00 38.00% 100,006.00 3,064.70
09545 | Wood Grille Acoustical Wall Units 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 20,000.00 0.00
09660 | Resilient Tile Flooring 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 20,000.00 0.00
09688 | Carpeting 80,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 80,000.00 0.00
09800 | Elastomeric Coatings 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 5,000.00 0.00
09840| Sound Absorbing Ceiling Baffles & 189,056.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 189,056.00 0.00
Light Fixture Units
09900 Painting 160,000.00 73,600.00 30,400.00 0.00 104,000.00 65.00% 56,000.00 5,200.00
FINISHES Totals 1,191,595.00 475,605.00 159,594.00 0.00 635,199.00 53.31% 556,396.00 31,759.95
Bill Group: 10 SPECIALTIES
10165 | Toilet Partitions 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 10,000.00 0.00
10400| Signage 7,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 7,000.00 0.00
10410 Exterior Building Signage 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 10,000.00 0.00
10522 | Fire Extinguishers & Cabinets 3,000.00 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 100.00% 0.00 150.00
10530 Metal Canopies 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 15,000.00 0.00
10650| Operable Partitions 60,000.00 60,000.00 0.00 0.00 60,000.00 100.00% 0.00 3,000.00
10800 | Toilet Accesories 15,000.00 6,786.00 0.00 0.00 6,786.00 45.24% 8,214.00 339.30
SPECIALTIES Totals 120,000.00 69,786.00 0.00 0.00 69,786.00 58.16% 50,214.00 3,489.30
Bill Group: 11 EQUIPMENT
11050| Library Equipment 8,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 8,000.00 0.00
EQUIPMENT Totals 8,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 8,000.00 0.00
Bill Group: 12 FURNISHINGS
12550 Window Shades 18,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 18,000.00 0.00
12610| Bike Racks 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 500.00 0.00
12670 Entrance mats 2,500.00 2,100.00 0.00 0.00 2,100.00 84.00% 400.00 105.00




CONTINUATION SHEET

Page 6 of 7
Application and Certification for Payment, containing Application No. : 13
Contractor's signed certification is attached. ication Date :  10/31/24
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. Application a:cre: 10/31/24
Use Column | on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. . . o:
Architect's Project No.: 11884
Invoice #: 172513 Contract : 1725. St. Bernard Parish Public Library
A B C D E F G H 1
Item Description of Work Scheduled Work Completed Materials Total % Balance Retainage
No. Value From Previous This Period Presently Completed (G/C) To Finish
Application In Place Stored and Stored (C-G)
(D+E) To Date
(Not in D or E) (D+E+F)
FURNISHINGS Totals 21,000.00 2,100.00 0.00 0.00 2,100.00 10.00% 18,900.00 105.00
Bill Group: 15 MECHANICAL W
15050 | Submittals 45,180.00 45,180.00 0.00 0.00 45,180.00 100.00% 0.00 2,259.00
15400| Plumbing 71,950.00 71,950.00 0.00 0.00 71,950.00 100.00% 0.00 3,597.50
15410 Plumbing Rough-In 126,850.00 126,850.00 0.00 0.00 126,850.00 100.00% 0.00 6,342.50
15420 Plumbing Fixtures 51,200.00 45,918.00 0.00 0.00 45,918.00 89.68% 5,282.00 2,295.90
15500 Fire Protection System 130,000.00 117,000.00 2,600.00 0.00 119,600.00 92.00% 10,400.00 5,980.00
15600 | Ductwork 402,995.00 338,515.80 20,149.75 0.00 358,665.55 89.00% 44,329.45 17,933.28
15610 | Equipment 478,810.00 478,810.00 0.00 0.00 478,810.00 100.00% 0.00 23,940.50
15620 Controls and Trim 117,015.00 29,253.75 0.00 0.00 28,253.75 25.00% 87,761.25 1,462.69
MECHANICAL Totals 1,424,000.00 1,253,477.55 22,749.75 0.00, 1,276,227.30 89.62% 147,772.70 63,811.37
Bill Group: 16 ELECTRICAL
16010 Electrical General Requipments 11,500.00 9,315.00 460.00 0.00 9,775.00 85.00% 1,725.00 488.75
16100 | Basic Materials & Methods 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 100.00% 0.00 250.00
16200| Electrical Site Underground 100,821.00 96,001.76 0.00 0.00 96,001.76 95.22% 4,819.24 4,800.09
16300 | Electrical Wall Rough-in 356,818.00 285,454.34 0.00 0.00 285,454.34 80.00% 71,363.66 14,272.72
16400 | Electrical Service & Distribution 111,000.00 77,702.38 2,217.62 0.00 79,920.00 72.00% 31,080.00 3,996.00
16500 | Electrical Lighting Fixtures 280,000.00 0.00 14,000.00 0.00 14,000.00 5.00% 266,000.00 700.00
16550 | Electrical Trim Out 45,361.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 45,361.00 0.00
16600 | Electrical Special Sytems 40,600.00 18,001.70 2,704.30 0.00 20,706.00 51.00% 19,894.00 1,035.31
16610| Fire Alarm Systems 57,5600.00 14,950.00 2,300.00 0.00 17,250.00 30.00% 40,250.00 862.50
16700 | Communication System 37,600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 37,600.00 0.00
16800| Sound & Video 152,800.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 152,800.00 0.00
ELECTRICAL Totals 1,199,000.00 506,425.18 21,681.92 0.00 528,107.10 44.05% 670,892.90 26,405.37
Bill Group: 30 OCO 001
30000 | Owner Change Order No. 001 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00




CONTINUATION SHEET

Page 7 of 7
Application and Certification for Payment, containing Application No. : 13
Contractor's signed certification is attached. lication Date : 10/31/24
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. Application a_tre ) 10/31/24
Use Column | on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. i . ek
Architect's Project No.: 11884
Invoice#: 1725-13 Contract: 1725. St. Bernard Parish Public Library
A B c D E F | G | H |
Item Description of Work Scheduled Work Completed Materials ‘ Total % Balance Retainage
No. Value From Previous This Period Presently Completed (G/C) To Finish
Application In Place Stored and Stored (C-G)
(D+E) To Date }
(Not in D or E) (D+E+F)
300101 PCO #001Delete double book drop & -2,011.00 -2,011.00 0.00 0.00 -2,011.00 100.00% 0.00 -100.55
media drop off chute
30020 PCO #002-R1 Modif transformer pad 16,681.00 16,681.00 0.00 0.00 16,681.00 100.00% 0.00 834.05
& new dumpster foundation
30030| PCO #003 Provide 120V power to the 2,028.00 2,028.00 0.00 | 0.00 2,028.00 100.00% 0.00 101.40
power supply per PRN 004
30040| PCO #005 Credit for eliminating work -4,468.00 -4,468.00 0.00 0.00 -4,468.00 100.00% 0.00 -223.40
@ existing catch basin !
30050| PCO #006 Add Schiuter Cove Base; 6,631.00 0.00 6,631.00 0.00 6,631.00 100.00% 0.00 331.55
Change CW-C to PT-1
30060 PCO #007 Credit for changing rigid -40,888.00 -40,888.00 0.00 0.00 -40,888.00 100.00% 0.00 -2,044.40
conduit to PVC
30070 PCO #008 Single roller shades in 6,450.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 6,450.00 0.00
Room 121& 140 per RFI#13
OCO 001 Totals -15,577.00 -28,658.00 6,631.00 0.00 -22,027.00 141.41% 6,450.00 -1,101.35
Bill Group: 31 OCO #002
30080 | Owner Change Order No. 002 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00| 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00
30090| PCO #010R3 RFC 005 includes credit -16,638.83 -16,638.83 0.00 0.00] -16,638.83 100.00% 0.00 -831.94
10650 Operable Paritition ‘
30100| PCO #012 RFI#23 Add transom to 1,589.00 1,589.00 0.00 0.00 1,589.00 100.00% 0.00 79.45
HM Door Frame 138 |
30110 PCO #016 Roof penetration sterel 1,885.00 1,885.00 0.00 0.00 1,885.00 100.00% 0.00 94.25
framing on the low roof
30120| PCO #017R1 PR 006 Modifications to 41,797.00 41,797.00 0.00 0.00 41,797.00 100.00% 0.00 2,089.85
storm drain system
OCO #002 Totals 28,632.17 28,632.17 0.00 0.00 28,632.17 100.00% 0.00 1,431.61
|
|
Grand Totals J 11,783,055.17 8,287,515.16 603,502.65 16,890.99 | 8,907,908.80 75.60% | 2,875146.37| 445,395.45




RELEASE OF LIEN

THE UNDERSIGNED Lienor/Claimant, upon receipt of payment in the amount of
$589,373.95 from the St. Bernard Parish Government (Project Owner) does hereby on its own
behalf and on behalf of its heirs, assigns and successors freely, knowingly, intentionally and
without any undue influence whatsoever, release and forever discharge Project Owner and any of
its sureties under any applicable surety bond and further does hereby waive, release, and forever
discharge the following described property:

St. Bernard Parish Government, New Public Library
3121 E. Judge Perez Drive, Meraux, LA 70075

(The Property), from any claim, demand, lien and claim of lien by Lienor/Claimant arising out of
or by reason of Lienor/Claimant having directly or indirectly, furnished labor, materials, services
and/or supplies incorporated or to be incorporated into the Property, through the period of
October 31, 2024.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 26th Day of November
2024.

Gibbs Constructj

BY:

ian Bertucci, V.P.

AT,

Subscribed and sworn to before me this
&Q'RNB /\o "’/

Sy
225 Day of /{, umbv —2@%

A gt i, ¢ f, T e
N/tary Public ' :




INVOICE 1444256

YK REMIT TO:
YKK AP America lnc, .
ap Owality Invoice
B "« |inspires’ P.O.Drawer 100497 Phone: (678) 838-5000
Adanta, Georgia 30384-0497 FAX: (878) 838-6001 Page 1
Customer PO Number Date Shipped Packing Slip # YKK Qrder # Invaice Data
35214 10/12/24 647069-02 647069 10/12/24
YKK Quote No. | Job Name Facliity Shipped From Customer #
10-0558-23 BT BERNARD PARISH - CURTAINWALL Dublin, Georgia W/H 44905
B GLASSMAN/ST.BERNARD PARISH NEW $ GLASSMAN/ST.BERNARD PARISH NEW
1 H
L 8417 PARC PLACE I 8417 PARC PLACE
L CHALMETTE p CHALMETTE
La USA 70043 LA Usa 70043
T T
0 o
Br 10 Salesperson: Unassigned SHipad Vi Broker Carrier
Quantity | UM jtem Number Description Qty Ship Qty BQ List Price Ea. Extended Price
1 EA E91253YS1N2400 FLUSH FILLER 1
75 EA E93183YS1IN2400 VERTICAL MULLION 5
22 EA E11207 MULLION ANCHOR (3-3 22
8 EA E11232 JAMB "F!'" END ANCHOR 8
3 BX E11286 MULLION END CAP 3
3 BX E13503 SHEAR CLIP 3
2 BG E20102 JOINT PLUG FOR 1" G 2
2 BG E20104 SETTING BLOCK 1" GL 2
2 BX E20105 SIDE BLOCK 1" GLAZI 2
3 BX E20120 GLAZING GASKET (1/4 3
3 RL E20239 TAPE 1/8"x3/8"x50" 3
3 BX FCl212 #12 X 3/4 FHPTS TYP 3
14 BX FCl220 #12 X 1-1/4" FHSMS 14
5 BX FC1410 #14 X 5/8" FHSMS ( 5
6 BX HD2516W3SS FST 1/4-20 x 1"HWHM 6
14 BX HF2510W1 #1/4-20 X 5/8"HWHS 14
1 BX PC0806 #8-32 X 3/8" PHPMS 1
5 BX PC1010 #10 X 5/8" PHPMS 5
3 BX E13001 SHEAR CLIP 3
23 EA E13003 MULLION T-ANCHOR 23
10 EA E13004 F-ANCHOR 10
35 EA E13006 ANCHOR SLEEVE 35
*+ Continued **
Net Amount *khkkkkhhkkdkhrw
TERMS:

Freight for this Invoice

Tax for this Invoice

LBS Ctns | Bill of Landing #

Total Amount of Invoice to be paid in US Dollar {

See reverse side for Terms and Conditions
ORIGINAL




YKK REMIT TO: INVOICE 1444256

YKK AP America Inc. .
ap Qaality Invoice
« |inspires” P.O.Drawer 100497 Phone: (678) 838-6000
Atlanta, Georgia 30384-0497 FAX.  (678) 838-6001 Page 2
Customer PO Number Date Shipped Packing Slip # YKK Order # Invaice Date
35214 10/12/24 647069-02 647069 10/12/24
YKK Quote No, | Joh Name Facllity Shipped From Customer #
10-0558-23 BT BERNARD PARISH - CURTAINWALL Dublin, Georgia W/H 44905
B GLASSMAN/ST.BERNARD PARISH NEW $ GLASSMAN/ST.BERNARD PARISH NEW
I H
L 8417 PARC PLACE | 8417 PARC PLACE
L CHALMETTE P CHALMETTE
LA USA 70043 LA USA 70043
T T
(0] (6]
Br 10 Salesperson: Unassigned Shipd Vis: Broker Carrierxr
Quantity | UM (tem Number Description Qty Ship Qty BO List Price Ea. Extended Price
3 BX E13009 SPLICE SLEEVE FOR C 3
8 BX E13010 MULLION END CAP 8
1 BX E13011 MULLION END CAP 1
5 BX E13032 CONC FASTNRS SHEAR 5
210 EA E13033 ANCHOR SLEEVE 210
60 EA E13034 MULLION T ANCHOR 60
27 EA E13035 F-ANCHOR 27
33 EA E13037 SPLICE SLEEVE 33
12 EA E13038 T-ANCHOR 12
2 EA E13039 T-ANCHOR 2
3 BX E13040 SHEAR BLCK F/HEAD & 3
8 BX E20353 GLAZING SPACER 8
10 BG E20355 END DAM YHC300 0O.G. 10
2 BG E20358 END DAM PLUG (SINGL 2
8 BX E20379 EXT/INT GASKET 8
2 BX E20380 GASKET FOR 1" & 1/4 2
25 RL E20386 TAPE 1/4"x3/8"x35! 25
1 BG E20537 1/8" X 1/2" SIDE BL 1
9 BG E20611 SETTING BLOCK 9
1 BG E20623 KB SETTING BLOCK 1
1 BX FF0808 #8-32 X 1/2" FPH TC 1
40 BX HD2520W38S 1/4-20 x 1-1/4"HWHM 40
**% Continued **
Net Amount *Fhkhkkkkkkkkkkk
[TERMS: -

Freight for this Invaice

Tax for thie Invoice

LBS Ctns |Bill of Landing #

Total Amount of Invoice ta be paid in US Dollar l ”

See reverse side for Terms and Gonditions
ORIGINAL




TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE

The lollowing terms and cenditions of sale are incamporated hy reference In and made & part of all Ihe quotaljons andfor contracts for the sale of praducts of YKK AP America [nc. No
othar terme, condhions, or wamrantien (implled or expressad), and no undaratanding or agreamani purporling such change, quolalion and/or contract In any way wil ba binding ort YKIK
AP America [ne.

1,

16,
16.

Terms of Payment: Unless piherwlse expresely provided, ail payments ate net 45 days from date of Involes. 1% tash discount will apply If pald wilhin 30 days from dale of lvoice,
No cash discount will be allowad after 30 days from invoice data or on any customer accouni whare & past dus balanca axlats, Na cash discounts will ba allowad for 0.0.D,
lransactions.

Finanolal Respansibllity: 1f In the Seller's judgement the Buyer's finanalal conditions da nat justify shipment on narmal credit terms, Seltar may raquire: full ar partial payment in
advance. After the goods aro shipped the Buyer will pay to Saller the amoun of the Involce in accordancs with the terms of payment staled theraon. Invoices past dua sikly (BU)
days from date of invoice wil be chargod 8 Jate payment charge of 1-1/2% of involca amduni per month on the past due smaunt nat to excaed 18% annually or the maximum
Intorgst allowed by stale or federal law whichever (3 fess, After the Invalce Is lssued, if In the Seller's judgemant Buyar's financlal condition In any way becomes Impalrad or
leoperdized, ine Invoice shall become due and payable in full at once., Except whare expressly prohibited by law, Buyer will, In the event of dofault, pay Sellor's cost of collecting the
armount dus including court coals and reasonably attotney fees. C.0.D, shipments by common carfier ar factory pickups may ba pald far by cesh in Bdvanee, mansy order or
cashlar's check. YKK AP shall, provided, in Ihe case of aceounts with an Invoics of (hirly (30) days past due (80 days from invalcs date), have the right to suspand or terminate
dellvery andlor work on the project untll financlal or credit arrangemants for, or assurance of, payment by Buyer to YKK AP have baen amanged to the satisfaction of YKK AF,
without any penalty or llablity to YKIC AP,

Prioing: Pricas given hereln are list prices, unless atherwise specified, and are subject {o discounts providad g1 the time the order js racelved. All prices and discounts are subject
lo change wilhout jotica. Inveniory adjustmenls will il be made, Slenagraphic and clerical errors meda by YEK AP on an acknowladgement or Invaice shall be subjoct o
corraction within 30 days. In fe event of a prica decrease or increase, orders on hand will be involced at the price n effect when the order was recalved; provided, however, that
shiprmant may bs made at YKK AR's convenlence therpafior, I the event a discrepancy arises betwean the index and the hody of the price catalog, tha information contained in the
buody of the catalog will take precedance.

Taxea: |n additlon to the prica, the Buyer agrees lo pay Selfer the amount of any salae, accupation, exclse of similar tax applicable to the transaction. Lisl price and quotes da not
Include applicable taxes unless specifically stated.

Order Acceptanae: Terms are subject lo the approva of he credit of the Buyer Ly YKK AP, with respect to his obligation for payment, Orders or egreements are conlingent upan
strikes, fires, delay by carriers, or cauges beyond tha contro! of YKK AF. Talephone orders must be confirmad In wrlling within 10 days, YKK AP assumes no responsiblity for arrors
in phone ordgre, unless wrilten confirmation is received prior 1o processing. Custom size doots. cusiom fubricated doors and/or suslom fabricaled Traming systems will not be
praagssad untl written epnfirmation or verifiod skelches ara reoeived.

Cancellation Charges: Order(s) for products fabricatad specifically to Buyer's dimenslons or where special materials or services are procursd by YKK AP for use n Buyer's arders,
arwhare drafting or take-off services hava heen parformad, will ba subjest to cancellation cherges at lavals commensinata with the nomal value of the producs or sarvices. In the
evant of order cancellallen there shall be a minlmum cancallation charge of $50.00 on stock ordars and In tha case of custom ordera, Buyer shall saimburse YKK AP costs incumed
Including, bt not limlted to,matarals, enginesring, labor and normal ovarhead.

Foros Majaura: YKK AP shall nat be llable for any delays or inability to parform due to strikes, fire, fland, war, declared or undeclared, Insurrections, rlots, acts of God, embargeas
by foralgn nations, inabliity (o obtaln materlals, shortages of power needed to operate plants, govammental ragulations or priorities, or zny ofher cause beyond the contral of YKK
AP, In wases of any delays iy covalpt of materials or shorsge of power nesdad (o operats plants, YKK AP reseryes the right in Its sofe discretion ko determine the essignment of
matarials, and the order of prioity In filing orders. YKK AP alsa reserves the rghl In its sola discretion to cancel orders by written notica In the event it bellevas that by raason of the
foregoing #t will not ba able lo meet the scheduled complation dale. All orders accspted are subject to governmental regulationa on maleria¥s usage wherever applicable. Laws and
bullding eocdes govarning the deslgn and use of glazed enltance, window, and cuelain wall praducts very widely. YKK AP does not conlrol the aslsetion of praduct canfigutations,
aperating hardware or glazing materlals, and assumes no responsibliity (herefor,

Returned Materials: YKIC AP will not aceepl any produsts relumad to YIKK AP unlesa such return has been previously suthorized In witing. Products retumed under such authorily
will big subject to inspection. If found saleabla without recondilioning or further work, credit wil be lssued (n the amount on Invoice fess 8 handling charge of 20% or $100.00,
whinhever ia grealer, No credit will be issued for retumed products felling 1o pass inspeciion, far products preducgd 1o order (Incluging all spegial Bnish or non-stacked ilsms), or for
products recelved more than thirty (30) days after (he date on YKK AP's R.M.A. (Retumed Material Authorization) form. All shipping charges for retumns am the respensibility of the
Buyar. s

Freight Charges and Risk of Loss: Unless stated olherwise, all llems (including back ordars) are shippad F.0.5, YKK AP shipping point. Prices do not include frelght to
destination and are shipped irsighl collect; Buyer shall baar respansibllity for damages or losses. Whers fralght 18 prepaid {frelght allowed on quolations) buyer still bears
raaponsibility for noling any damages or losses and filing of freight claims with the apprapriate shipper.

Payment Tor Storad Matarials: Wark in progress and/or woik properly comnpleted, ready for dellvery to tha Buyar, and stored by YKK AP per Buyers request will ba subjact to
slorage charges, and nvoiced a monthly starage fes. Risk of loss will pass to the Buyar upon passege of titla as provided in paragraph Freight Charges and Risk of Loss, Speclal
malterials or products required to be purchased In advanca kn order to meet dellvery scheduls, even hough not incorparated Into the product, will be Invantorled and Invoiced
manthly as deacribed in paragraph Terms of Payment, Unfil paid for by Buyar, said materiuls shall remain the property of YKK AP,

Paymont i Event of & Digrupiion: In the gvent of suspension, termination or cancellation of orders by Buyer, ki any feason whalsosver, or any portion of orders, YKK AP shall
ba antltladt ta payment from the Buysr for all products manuiscturad andlor soki by YKK AP, for those ardars including materfals casts and overhead, nat praviously Invalcad as well
as reasonakla englineering, mablization and other costs Incurrad prior to the suspension, larmination or cancalialton, Furiher, In Ihe evant of suspension, Buyer shall be responsible
for YKK AP's expenses, Incuding averhead and other costs that ere ettribuled fo the job during the term of the suspension. During Ihe pariad of suspension. YKK AP will charge a
reasonable storage faa,

Clalms: Claims for defects In materials or workmanstip, shortages or other errors, will not be consldared unless seported within 10 working days of recaipt of shipment. Damages
ar shortages reparied sfier this period will be reordered andfor refabricated at Buyer's expense, If corrective flald lebor Is necessary dus to malarlals or dimenslonal discrepsncles,
prior approval must be obtained from YKK AP,

. Quetations: Written quotatione aro valld for 60 {slxty) days, unless stated olherwise on the quotation, and providad tha Inifial shipment of malerlals Is mnds prior to 180 days from

qualafion date.

. 8hop Drawings: Shop drawlngs can be provided for YKK AP praducts. Consull factory for price and leed imes. YK AP will provide one sepia and five sefs of prints wiih gach

Aubmissiatt. Addifional coples will be Invoiced at $5.00 nat per shest. If extensive revislon is required on the drawings, addilional costs may be incurred by jha Buyer. Mo work will
be performed by YKK AP nor will production be scheduled until approved shop drawings for productlon andfor fabrication have baen received by YKIK AP. Any change meie after
appraved shop drawings ara received by YKK AP and/or products have been in progress and/or praduced, will be subject to erditional chorges ta the Buyer.

Changes; All changes In specifications, drawings, terms, dallvery or any ather matter requested by the Buyer shall bs I writing and musi ba approvad In writing by YKK AP, Any
change affecting products already I progress and/or produced, will be subject to addilional charges to the Buysr.

lndamnification: I any producis shall be manufactured by YKK AP to meet Buyer's spacificatlons which are not parl of YKK AP's standard product line, Buyer shall indennify and
hold harmlass YKK AP againat all sults in faw or n aqulty, and from =it damages, and demands for antual or alleged infingemant of any LUinltad Statea or farelgn patant and shall
dafend any sults or aclions which may be brought against YKK AP for any alieged infringement bacause af Ihe manufacture or eala of any such products.

Tooks and Diea: Charges mada for tagls and dies do not canvey tille or righl to ramoves them from YKK AP's factary. Any equipment (including jigs, dies, and tools but excluding
patterns) which YKK AP construcls or cquined spedlfically for use In the praducllon of preducts for Ihe Buyer hall remain the proparty of end In possession and control of YKK AR,
and any charges 1o the Buyer thersfore under this order shall entitle Buyer only te the use of such equipment under the subject ordar, YKIK AP rasaryes the right ta dispose of dies
and/or tools after B 3 year perlogd.

. Substitution: YKK AP reserves the right to substitute standard hardware and/or accessory parts, slandard hardware location, and standard fabrication at any tims, 8s YKK AP

drems nacessanyt.

. Hardwara Supplied by Others (Preparation only by YKK AP); Expending herdware will be the respanslbllity of the purchaser. Any defects ralated lo hardware by others will be

resolved by the Buyer and the hardware suppller. Hardware musat be shipped to YKK AP and must be In our laclory before ssheduling praduction, Whaenaver 1 I8 Impractical to ship
the hardware to YKK AP's daskgnated productlon facility, Ssilar will not assume any liability for improper fifling hardware when we machine from tamplates. Such requests to
maching fram templates must be In wiiting and templales must be furnished by the hardwars supplier. Hardware must fit door frames without alterations. Incorrect, faully or
damaged hardwara that is sent in to use, which may require repairs of alterations by us will be charged accordingly. Alurminum is normally used for reinforcitig iteme such as bullg,
Infermediats pivots, oic. For stect or slainless slosl reinforcing, consult the fagtory for prices. All mortises for bult hinges, lack skrikes, etc., will have rourkl of radlused comers. YKK
AP will grind off lhe sguara corners on hardware sent in ta usa to apply. If any one place of hardware le sent in to be used as a template for several Idantical plecas, it will be the
responsibllity of the cusiomer to grind Ihe gorngrs off to fit our mortise cutouls at no expanss 1o YKK AP, YKK AP will not prap for herdwara recommended for fisld appllcation, such
as panla latchas, by tha manufacturer.

Any tontroversy or claim arising out of or relating to this Agreament or the breach tharaof ghall be saltiad by arbitration In accordanca with The Gommercial Rules then partaining of the
American Arbltration Assoclation, Any sward of the arbllrators when made and executed by them pursuant hereto, shall ba final and binding and enforceable in any court of compalent
Jurisdiction in the same manner as any other judgemeént of said sourl,


















S
¥
(8 5
ok
W
3
oy
v
'
[
)
(8,
(4]
'8

-
0

T P G T ) 8 (R LN e
N T e,

YR sy

(6 N b
Sty :
|
3 b
Mw
!
oy
Y%
‘
AN AN
L0 w¢
i
i
7
1










